



\$~74

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 10300/2023 CM APPL. 42295/2023

KUMUDESH KUMAR GUPTA

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Yashaswi S.K. Chaudhary & Mr.
Vijay Rajput, Adv.

Versus

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI & ORS.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Divya Prakash Pandey, Adv. for
MCD.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIBHU BAKHRU

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

% **12.09.2024**

1. The counter affidavit filed by respondent no.1, Municipal Corporation of Delhi (MCD) is not on record.
2. The learned counsel appearing for the MCD seeks further time to ensure that the same is placed on record as well as to file an additional affidavit responding to the petitioner's claim that he was authorized to vend at the given site. The petitioner has relied upon a list which reflects him as authorized to vend from the given site.
3. Let the additional affidavit be filed within a period of two weeks from date. Rejoinder, if any thereto, be filed before the next date of hearing.
4. List on 16.10.2024.

VIBHU BAKHRU, J

SACHIN DATTA, J

SEPTEMBER 12, 2024

'gsr'

Click here to check corrigendum, if any