



\$~33

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 10300/2023**

KUMUDESH KUMAR GUPTA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Yashaswi SK Chocksey, Mr.
Ankit Singh, Mr. Vijay Rajpoot,
Advocates.

versus

**MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI
AND ORS**

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Divya Prakash Pande, Standing
Counsel for MCD, Ms. Sakshi Popli,
Advocate.
Mr. Lalltaksh Joshi, Advocate for
GNCTD.
Mr. Varun Chugh (SPC), Ms. Kavya
Roy Choudhury, Advocate for Delhi
Police.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

%

17.11.2025

CM APPL. 71605/2025 (for interim relief)

1. By a reasoned order dated 14th November 2025, this Court in **CONT.CAS(C) 1724/2025** has already dismissed the Contempt Petition after appreciating the stand of petitioner *viz.* operation of *status quo* and the nature of Certificate of Vending ('**COV**') held by him.
2. As long as petitioner vends in accordance with terms and conditions of the COV, which have been looked into by this Court in the aforesaid



order passed in the Contempt Petition, we see no reason for the respondent to cause any impediment in the vending activity of petitioner.

3. We grant time to respondent to submit their response in form of an affidavit.
4. List on 9th February 2026.
5. Date already fixed i.e. 17th December 2025, stands cancelled.
6. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE, J

ANISH DAYAL, J

NOVEMBER 17, 2025/ak/sp